As Offered

132nd General Assembly Regular Session 2017-2018

future; therefore be it

H. R. No. 171

25

26

Representatives Romanchuk, Carfagna

A RESOLUTION

Honoring FIRST Robotics Competition Team 1317, Digital Fusion as a 2017 WOW District Co-champion.

WHEREAS, The members of the House of Representatives of the 132nd General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to congratulate Digital Fusion on placing first at the 2017 WOW District Championship 3 Robotics Competition; and The members of Digital Fusion are remarkable young WHEREAS, 5 individuals, combining talent and competitive spirit with exceptional knowledge to establish themselves as truly exemplary 7 students. With admirable dedication, the members designed, built, 8 and programmed a robot to complete an assigned task, and in an alliance with Stellar Robotics and Delphi Elite, Digital Fusion 10 placed first at this year's WOW District Championship Robotics 11 Competition; and 12 WHEREAS, Through practice and preparation, the members of 13 Digital Fusion have displayed determination and motivation of 14 which they can be proud, and the squad's efforts are truly 15 admirable. The enthusiasm and expertise that they have shown in 16 all of their endeavors have earned them the respect and admiration 17 of many; and 18 WHEREAS, The accomplishments of Digital Fusion are a 19 justifiable source of pride and a fine reflection not only on the 20 members but also on their families, their mentors, their club, and 21 their community. We are certain that the maturity and experience 22 the students have gained through their participation in robotics 23 competition will greatly aid them in meeting the challenges of the 2.4

RESOLVED, That we, the members of the House of

H. R. No. 171 As Offered	Page 2
Representatives of the 132nd General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting	27
this Resolution, commend Digital Fusion on its success and salute	28
its members and mentors as fine Ohioans; and be it further	29
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the House of Representatives	30

31

32

transmit a duly authenticated copy of this Resolution to Digital

Fusion.